


Mixed Use Project Analysis
10925 Lindbrook Avenue, 1130 S. Gayley Avenue

Property Information
Lot Area: 16,550 square feet
Existing Building: demolished 1,112 seat theater in 2008

Zoning: C4-2D-O
General Plan: Community Commercial
Specific Plan:  Westwood Specific Plan, Westwood Village DRB and West LA TIMP

Project Description

The proposed mixed-use Project is a 55-foot high, four-story 34-unit apartment building with 5,000 square feet of retail on the ground level,  two levels of subterranean parking, and a tower, located adjacent to the cylindrical corner.  The total floor area for the project is approximately 48,300 square feet.  The residential units include eleven (11) studio units, thirteen (13) one-bedroom units, two (2) one-bedroom plus den units, seven (7) two- bedroom units, and one (1) two-bedroom plus den unit.  The residential area also includes a gymnasium on the ground level, a lounge on the second level, and a recreation deck on the roof level.  The 71 code-compliant parking spaces include 20 stalls for the retail use on the first subterranean parking level and 51 stalls for the residential use on the first and second subterranean levels, a portion of which will be located under the existing public sidewalk and alley.  The parking is accessed from the public alley.

Proposed Entitlements:

Request a Specific Plan Exception for:

1. An increase in density from 1 dwelling unit/800 sf of lot area to 1 dwelling unit/516 sf of lot area (an increase from 20 units to 34 units) (WSP  5.13.a);
2. A minor reduction in required setback at the corner of Lindbrook and Gayley, which is a 5 foot setback at the 40 foot height with a 45 degree angle setback thereafter (WSP 8.C.1);
3. A reduction in the amount of floor area on the ground level devoted to retail, restaurant or other food services to less than 80% of the frontage of the building, excluding vehicular access to on-site parking (WSP 5.D.1);
Request a Zoning Administrator's Adjustment for:

4. Elimination of the side yard required adjacent to the existing commercial building;
Request a Project Permit Compliance approval for:

5. Compliance with the Westwood Design Review Board Specific Plan, Westwood Village Specific Plan and West Los Angeles Transportation Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan.
Additional Approvals:
6. A partial subterranean vacation under the alley and public sidewalk, and a revocable permit from Public Works for building under the sidewalk on Lindbrook and under the alley, and for projection of canopies over the public sidewalk.
7. A building code modification to provide the recreation deck at the roof, including the potential addition of a third stairway. [Note: we are confirming with the building department that the project conforms to this requirement]
 Chart identifying changes to the proposed Project:

	
	2010 Project Filing
	Proposed Project 2012
	Change

	Levels
	6 stories
	4 stories + tower
	↓ 2 stories

	Proposed Height
	75' at roof
	55' at parapet 
	↓ 23'-4"

	Total FAR
	70,000 sq ft (4.2:1 FAR)
	48,300 sq ft (2.9:1 FAR)
	↓ 21,700 sq ft

	Total Units
	53 units (1 unit/312 sf)
	34 units (1 unit/516 sf)
	↓ 19 units

	Unit Mix
	4 studios, 27 1-BR, 5 1-BR + Den and 17 2-BR
	11 studios, 13 1-BR, 2 1-BR + den, 7 2-BR, and 1 2BR + den
	↓ 14 1-BR, 3 1-BR + den and 10 2BR ↑ 7 studios and 1 2-BR + den

	Retail Space
	6,000 sq ft
	5,000 sq ft
	↓ 1,000 sq ft

	Residential Parking
	89 stalls
	51 stalls
	↓ 38 stalls

	Retail Parking
	24 stalls
	20 stalls
	↓ 4 stalls

	Open Space
	5,900 sq ft
	3,650 sq ft
	↓2,250 sq ft

	existing lot area
	16,550 sf (.38 acres)
	Same 
	No change


	2010 Entitlements
	Proposed Project 2012 Entitlements

	Specific Plan Amendment (SPA) - ↑ density 1/800
	SPE required for density of 1/516

	Specific Plan Exception (SPE) - ↑ FAR 3:1 to 4:35:1
	No longer required

	-----
	SPE for less than 80% of street frontage as retail

	SPE - ↑ Height 55' to 75'
	No longer required

	SPE - ↓ 5' setback at 40' with a 45 degree angle setback thereafter along Gayley and Lindbrook
	Same

	SPE - ↓ 30' initial height limit and 45 degree angle setback adjacent to historic structures
	No longer required

	Zoning Administrator's Adjustment (ZAA) to eliminate required side yard per LAMC § 12.16
	Same

	Project Permit Compliance (PPC) with Westwood Design Review Board Specific Plan, Westwood Village Specific Plan and West Los Angeles Transportation Improvement and Mitigation Specific Plan LAMC § 11.5.7
	Same, including findings required pursuant to Specific Plan § 8.A.4.
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